
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 3 November 2020 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454529) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2020. 
 

3 - 10 

4.  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

11 - 14 

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

15 - 18 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  19/02102/FUL: Erection of three detached dwellings and three 
double garages (one attached and two detached) with associated 
access, landscaping and drainage 
 
Land At Drum And Monkey Lane Packington Leicestershire LE65 1XQ 
 

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement 
 

19 - 52 

 
  
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Remote meeting via Microsoft 
Teams on TUESDAY, 6 October 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, A J Bridgen, R Canny, D Everitt, D Harrison, J Hoult, J Legrys, 
M B Wyatt and J Bridges (Substitute for Councillor S Gillard)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Ashman, R Johnson, R Blunt and J Clarke  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Mattley, Miss S Odedra, Mrs C Hammond, Ms S Booth, 
Mr T Delaney, Mrs H Exley and Mr J Knightley 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor S Gillard. 
 

25. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor R Boam declared a pecuniary interest in items A4, application number 
20/00440/FUL and A6, application number 20/00689/FUL as the covering ward member, 
and item A5, application number 20/00894/FUL, as a family member owned the land. He 
stated that he would leave the meeting during consideration of the items and take no part 
in the voting thereon. 

 
Councillor D Harrison declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
20/00707/FUL, as the Leicestershire County Council division member. 
  
Councillor J Bridges declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A5, application number 
20/00894/FUL, as he was approached by the applicant for advice on how to move forward 
with the application. Councillor J Bridges stated that he had steered the applicant towards 
the officers and had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1, application number 20/00726/REMM 
Councillors D Bigby, J Legrys and M B Wyatt. 
 
Item A2, application number 20/00707/FUL 
Councillors D Bigby, R Boam A Bridgen, R Canny, D Harrison, J Hoult and J Legrys. 
 
Item A5, application number 20/00894/FUL 
Councillor J Legrys. 
 
Item A6, application number 20/00689/FUL 
Councillors J Hoult and J Legrys.  
 
 

26. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2020 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Before the consideration of the first item, the Planning Policy Team Manager provided the 
Committee with an update following the recent Local Plan Examination. 
 

27. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

28.  A1 
20/00726/REMM: ERECTION OF 203 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED HIGHWAYS 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE (RESERVED MATTERS TO 
OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 13/00956/OUTM) 
Land South Of Grange Road Hugglescote Leicestershire LE67 2BT 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement on behalf of the applicant, 
highlighting that they were working hard to secure a sustainable development and the 
scheme before them had been developed in line with the wider South East Coalville 
masterplan. They noted that the timeline for the delivery was included with the agenda 
along with the legal mechanisms by which the delivery of the wider infrastructure would be 
regulated. They advised that 33 of the homes would include features which would make 
them suitable for a wide range of occupants, and all homes would be energy efficient. 
 
Councillor R Johnson, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting concerns over 
the residential travel plan in relation to the distance to the nearest bus stops, a new bus 
service, rail connection and walking distance to local amenities in the village and Coalville. 
 
In determining the application, some members expressed concerns over the travel plan, in 
particular the distances from the development to the nearest bus stops, and when the new 
bus service would be introduced. Members felt that the concerns that had been raised at 
the last meeting in relation to air quality and climate change had not been addressed. 
They were reminded that the air quality impact and climate change had been considered 
at the outline matters stage. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation was 
moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor J Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam Abstain 

Councillor Dave Bigby Abstain 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny Abstain 

Councillor David Everitt Abstain 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Carried 

 

29.  A2 
20/00707/FUL: ERECTION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING AND CHICKEN COOP 
AND INSTALLATION OF TRACK AND HARDSTANDING 
Land East Side Of Austrey Lane Appleby Parva Derby DE12 7AR 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr P Lees, objector, addressed the committee highlighting that the application did not 
meet policies S3 and T3 of the Local Plan and  the NPPF. He expressed concerns that 
the building would be too large for the site, which lay outside the Limits to Development, 
that there was no water supply to the site and that the development would not address 
highway safety concerns. He reminded the committee that they had refused an application 
on the same site back in 2016 and the application before them was no different. 
 
Councillor R Blunt, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting the number of 
objections that had been received, that the site was outside the Limits to Development, 
the impact the building would have on the countryside and highway safety concerns. 
 
In determining the application, members expressed concerns over highway safety, the site 
access and that the site was outside the Limits to Development. Members also felt that 
the proposed building was too big for the area, which would have a detrimental impact on 
the countryside and there was no proof that the agricultural business was viable. 
 
A motion to refuse the application on the ground that the development was unnecessary 
in the countryside and would have a detrimental effect on the visual and rural amenity was 
moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused on the ground that the development would be unnecessary in 
the countryside and would have a detrimental effect on the visual and rural amenity. 
 

Motion to refuse the application on the grounds that the site would have a 
detrimental affect on the amineties (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Carried 

 

30.  A3 
20/00627/OUT: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FARM BUILDINGS, CONVERSION OF 
EXISTING BRICK FARM BUILDINGS (PLOT 1) AND ERECTION OF FOUR NEW 
DWELLINGS (PLOTS 4-5) (OUTLINE - ACCESS AND LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL) 
Land To The Rear Of 31 Church Street Belton Loughborough Leicestershire  
LE12 9UG 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr A Large, agent, addressed the committee highlighting how the concerns raised by the 
parish council and objector had been addressed within the report. These included access 
to the site, which had been agreed with County Highways, the principle of development, 
the need for an ecological assessment and the land to the rear of the site.  
 
In determining the application, members noted the site was outside the Limits to 
Development, which went against the Local Plan. Members felt that the proposed design 
was more in keeping with the area than the existing farm buildings and the village was 
sustainable. They had regard to the fall back position in terms of class q and the proposal 
before them being a reduced footprint compared to the existing buildings on the site to be 
demolished. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation was 
moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor J Hoult. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Abstain 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Carried 

 
Having declared pecuniary interests in items A4, A5 and A6, Councillor R Boam left the 
meeting and took no further part in the consideration of the items and voting thereon. 
Councillor G Hoult joined the meeting as substitute for Councillor R Boam. 
 

6



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

31.  A4 
20/00440/FUL: ERECTION OF RURAL WORKERS DWELLING AND RETENTION OF 
TWO AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS 
Bushwell Farm 11 Melbourne Road Newbold Leicestershire LE67 8JH 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr A Large, agent, addressed the committee highlighting that the Parish Council had 
objected to the development as it lay outside the Limits to Development, which was their 
standard approach. He advised that the dwelling was required to allow the applicant to 
extend their farming business and that the dwelling would be built in close proximity to the 
rest of the buildings on site and mimics a barn conversion. 
 
Councillor R Boam, covering ward member, addressed the committee highlighting that the 
site was outside the Limits to Development and that the Parish Council had valid reasons 
for objecting to the application. 
 
In determining the application, some members acknowledged that the applicant was 
attempting to sustain and grow the business but, recognised that the site lay outside the 
Limits to Development. They noted that the building would legally remain as a rural 
workers dwelling. 
 
A motion to move the application in accordance with the officer recommendation was 
moved by Councillor D Harrison and seconded by Councillor J Bridges. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Abstain 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor Gill Hoult For 

Carried 

 

32.  A5 
20/00894/FUL: ERECTION OF A DETACHED DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED 
VEHICULAR ACCESS AND OFF STREET PARKING 
142 Melbourne Road Ibstock Coalville Leicestershire LE67 6NN 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 

7



6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor J Clarke, ward member, addressed the committee highlighting concerns around 
the safety of the children attending the school in the vicinity. He stated that anyone leaving 
the application site in a vehicle would not have a good line of sight when pulling out into 
the road, and the public footpath was its narrowest along that stretch of road. He noted 
that the applicant had agreed to no construction traffic entering and exiting the site during 
school hours and felt that a condition should be extended to the dwelling after the 
construction.  
 
In determining the application, some members had concerns over highway safety in terms 
of visibility when exiting the site. They noted that the highway authority would not agree to 
a mirror on the highway and that the application was to approve the location of the 
garage. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation was 
moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor J Bridges. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison Abstain 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Abstain 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor Gill Hoult Abstain 

Carried 

 

33.  A6 
20/00689/FUL: FORMATION OF NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS (RETROSPECTIVE) 
Willow House Rempstone Road Griffydam Coalville LE67 8AP 
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse 
 
The Chairman advised the committee that since the publication of the agenda the 
applicant had contacted officers wishing to defer the application so that further 
discussions around the highway objections could take place. 
 
A motion to defer the application was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys.  
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be deferred to allow discussions between the officers and the applicant. 

8



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

Motion to defer the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation (as 
per the update sheet) (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Alexander Bridgen For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor Dan Harrison For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor Gill Hoult For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.28 pm 
 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT – 3 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

Presented By 
 

Minna Scott 
Street Protection Team Leader 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None 
 

Legal Implications None 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 

None 
 

Purpose of Report To provide an update to Members on the work of the planning 
enforcement team. 
 
To provide an overview of the compliance and monitoring cases 
within the planning enforcement service. 
 

Recommendations PLANNING COMMITTEE NOTE THE INFORMATION 
CONTAINED WITHIN THE REPORT. 
 

 
 

1. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 
1.1 In February 2019, the Council adopted the Enforcement Policy for Planning Enforcement 

as it is considered best practice to adopt an enforcement policy specific to Planning 
Enforcement. The Policy includes a risk matrix to better manage the volume of cases 
received and ali
[...]
ying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure are material planning considerations and relate to matters not previously 
raised. 
 
4. Reasons for Grant  
 
Where the Head of Planning and Infrastructure report recommends a grant of planning 
permission and a resolution to grant permission is made, the summary grounds for approval 
and summary of policies and proposals in the development plan are approved as set out in 
the report.  Where the Planning Committee are of a different view they may resolve to add or 
amend the reasons or substitute their own reasons.  If such a resolution is made the Chair of 
the Planning Committee will invite the planning officer and legal advisor to advise on the 
amended proposals before the a resolution is finalised and voted on.  The reasons shall be 
minuted, and the wording of the reasons, any relevant summary policies and proposals, any 
amended or additional conditions and/or the wording of such conditions, and the d
[...]
 the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

18



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 3 November 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of three detached dwellings and three double 
garages (one attached and two detached) with associated 
access, landscaping and drainage 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land At Drum And Monkey Lane Packington Leicestershire 
LE65 1XQ   

Application Reference  
19/02102/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 436410 
Grid Reference (N) 314785 
 
Applicant: 
Sean Hoult 
 
Case Officer: 
Jenny Davies 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Date Registered:  
26 November 2019 

Consultation Expiry: 
4 November 2020 

8 Week Date: 
21 January 2020 

Extension of Time: 
4 November 2020 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

19

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 3 November 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Smith on the 
grounds of being out of keeping with the area and highway safety.  Councillor Rushton also has 
an interest in the site. 
 
Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of three detached dwellings and three double 
garages (one attached and two detached) at land at Drum and Monkey Lane, Packington.  The 
site is currently grassed with some trees, hedgerows and vegetation on its boundaries and 
within
[...]
eport below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies and the Officer's assessment, and Members are advised 
that this summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 3 November 2020  
Development Control Report 

 
 
 
MAIN REPORT 
 
 
1. Proposals and Background 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of three detached dwellings and three double 
garages (one attached and two detached) with associated access, landscaping and drainage at 
land at Drum and Monkey Lane, Packington.  The site lies on the southern side of Drum and 
Monkey Lane and is adjoined by dwellings and gardens to the south and west, with open fields 
lying to the north on the opposite side of the lane. A watercourse adjoins the site to the east, 
with dwellings and gardens beyond. 
 
It is not clear whether the site previously formed part of the gardens to No. 23 and 31 
Normanton Road, and this is considered in more detail later in the report in the 'Assessment' 
section. 
 
The site is currently grassed with a mature ash tree on the northern boundary, which is 
protected by Tree Preservation Order T481.  The protected ash tree and most of the frontage 
hedgerow would be retained, along with the hedgerow on the southern boundary and trees in 
the south eastern corner and close to the western boundary.  Trees are proposed to be 
removed close to the southern and western boundaries and in the north eastern corner.  A 
hedgerow that ran through the centre of the site has been removed, and other trees and 
vegetation within the site have been removed.  There are also other trees and vegetation on 
adjacent land, including within the gardens to the west of the site. The land slopes down by 
approximately two metres from west to east towards the watercourse and very gradually from 
north to 
[...]
ence; 
- high water table and high levels of ground water in the area; 
- the site is subject to frequent flooding and the watercourse frequently bursts its banks; 
- history of surface water flooding from adjoining farmland 
- increased flooding across the village, in particular on Spring Lane and in February and March 
2020, will be exacerbated; 
- lack of investigative trial pits and evidence to demonstrate low risk of ground water flooding; 
- surface water flow routes should not be impeded and floodwater should not be deflected onto 
other properties or significantly raise flood levels; 
- additional buildings would remove land that absorbs rainfall; 
- soakaways cannot be used on the site due to the presence of clay; 
- surface water drainage system will be ineffective; 
- system needs to be in place for future management and maintenance of the SuDS; 
- ownership and responsibility for future maintenance of the watercourse should be identified; 
- concerns regarding compliance with the general binding rules for private sewage systems and 
whether an Environmental Permit has been obtained; 
 
River Mease SAC 
- no River Mease statement with the application; 
- no reference to the River Mease Developer Contributions Strategy (DCS) and whether 
capacity available; 
- has money already collected under the DCS been spent; 
- proposal should be refused for similar reasons relating to the River Mease SAC as the four 
dwellings at the corner of Spring Lane and Normanton Road; 

24



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 3 November 2020  
Development Control Report 

- concerns regarding maintenance of the private foul drainage pump and pipework the mains 
sewer; 
- foul and surface water cannot discharge into the watercourse as it is an SSSI/SAC; 
 
Other Matters 
- Councillor Rushton's interest in the site has not been declared; 
- application form has not been filled in correctly; 
- the Parish Council is awaiting a substantive response in connecti
[...]
 third party land.   Damage to the 
northern hedgerow along the lane is however considered above in the 'Design and Visual 
Impact' section. 
 
The potential for the driveway to provide access in the future to land to rear of dwellings further 
south on Normanton Rd cannot be considered as part of this application.  If an application was 
submitted for development of this land then it would be considered on its own merits. 
 
In respect of the concerns raised regarding erroneous information in the application submission, 
the submitted information together with all of the information gathered when undertaking the site 
visit and assessing the application have allowed for the application to be fully and adequately 
assessed. 
 
In respect of matters raised in the letters of representation that have not been addressed above, 
matters contained within property deeds is a civil matter and are not subject to planning 
legislation. 
 
Conclusion 
The proposal is acceptable in principle.  Reasons for refusal in respect of loss of greenfield land, 
impact on the character and visual amenities of the area, residential amenities, highway safety, 
public footpath, the protected tree, trees and hedgerows, ecology, flood risk and drainage, and 
matters relating to bin collection arrangements could not be justified in this case. The proposal 
would not adversely impact on the historic environment, protected species and the River Mease 
SAC/SSSI.  There are no other relevant material planning considerations that indicate planning 
permission should not be granted.  It is therefore recommended that planning permission be 
granted. 
 
 
 

50



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 3 November 2020  
Development Control Report 

RECOMMENDATION, PERMIT subject to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement and 
conditions relating to the following matters: 
 
1 - time limit 
2 - approved plans 
3 - construction hours 
4 - watercourse protection during construction 
5 - public footpath construction management plan 
6 - tree protection measures 
7 - management plan for the protected tree 
8 - groundwater measures 
9 - surface water drainage - during construction, provision of SuDS scheme and 
maintenance/management 
10 - maintenance/management of foul drainage system 
11 - ground and floor levels 
12 - materials and details  
13 - bin storage 
14 - external lighting 
15 - landscaping and boundary treatments including amendments to the fence to Plot 3 
16 - bat and bird boxes 
17 - hedgehog holes 
18 - light spill to hedgerows 
19 - highway safety - site accesses including surfacing and visibility splays, parking and turning 
space, pedestrian link and signage for Plot 3 and construction traffic management plan 
20 - removal of permitted development rights, and obscure glazing and restrictions to windows 
21 - extent of residential curtilage to Plot 3 
 
 
 

51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Enforcement Update
	5. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 19/02102/FUL: Erection of three detached dwellings and three double garages (one attached and two detached) with associated access, landscaping and drainage



Minutes of the meeting


25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Remote Meeting using Micrsoft 
Teams on TUESDAY, 3 November 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, R Canny, D Everitt, S Gillard, J Hoult, J Legrys and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Ashman  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Mattley, Miss S Odedra, Mrs C Hammond, Ms J Davies, 
Mr T Delaney, Ms C Proudfoot and Mrs M Scott 
 

34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Harrison. 
 

35. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 
 
Councillor N Smith declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
19/02102/FUL as the Ward Member who had called the application in and as a close 
personal friend of one of the landowners. 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
19/02102/FUL as he knew one of the landowners, who was a fellow Councillor. 
 
Councillors D Bigby, R Boam, R Canny, D Everitt, J Hoult, J Legrys and M B Wyatt 
declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of item A1, application 
number 19/02102/FUL but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

36. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on the 6 October 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 October be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

37. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 
The Public Protection Team Leader presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The information in the report be noted. 
 

38. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 

 



26 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item, Councillor N Smith left the chair and the 
meeting and took no part in the consideration and the voting on the item thereon. 

 
Councillor R Boam took the chair and Councillor G Hoult joined the meeting as substitute 
for Councillor N Smith. 
 

39.  A1 
19/02102/FUL: ERECTION OF THREE DETACHED DWELLINGS AND THREE 
DOUBLE GARAGES (ONE ATTACHED AND TWO DETACHED) WITH ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND DRAINAGE 
Land At Drum And Monkey Lane Packington Leicestershire LE65 1XQ 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
Before the presentation, the Legal Advisor confirmed that the applicant was not a serving 
Councillor, but that Councillor Rushton was one of the landowners with an interest in the 
site.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Parish Councillor C Miles, on behalf of Packington Parish Council, addressed the 
committee highlighting concerns around the area of the site where the waste bins would 
be presented and the design and types of the proposed dwellings, adding that they would 
destroy the soft edge of the village. He also detailed concerns over the proposed drainage 
scheme and potential flooding. He noted that the Parish Council felt that the development 
was inappropriate and overbearing with a dangerous access. 
 
Mr P Fleetham, objector, addressed the committee highlighting concerns that many issues 
had not been addressed correctly and on the number of objections that had been 
received. He outlined concerns over the highways safety impact the development would 
have and noted several highways polices that the proposal was contrary to.  
 
In determining the application, members had regard to the error within the report where 
the word ‘not’ had been missed from the conclusion to refusal under the flood risk and 
drainage section of the report and update sheet. The Senior Planning Officer confirmed 
that a reason for refusal on flooding or drainage grounds could not be justified. Concerns 
were expressed over the bin storage on an un-adopted road and their visual impacts, 
flooding risks in the area, the size of the proposed dwellings, highways concerns and the 
maintenance of the private pumping system in the future. 
 
A motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer recommendation was 
moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor S Gillard. 
 
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 



27 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor Gill Hoult For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.02 pm 
 

 


